VILLAGE OF WESTON, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO ORDINANCE NO. 2021-13

ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING CEMETERY GRAVE AND BURIAL FEES

WHEREAS, the Village of Weston is a statutory village located in Wood County, Ohio, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Weston has powers of local self-government pursuant to Ohio Constitution Article XVIII, Section 3, and the Ohio Revised Code, including the power to establish and operate with a cemetery board of trustees a cemetery, and

WHEREAS, presently there exists a grave and burial services rate schedule adopted by the Council of the Village of Weston after approval by the Weston Cemetery Board of Trustees, and

WHEREAS, on October 7, 2021, the Weston Cemetery Board of Trustees approved an updated rate schedule for grave and burial services at the Weston Cemetery.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Weston, Wood County, Ohio, that:

tnat:			
Section 1:	Effective January 1, 2022, the Weston Cemetery grave and burial services fees shall be as follows:		
	SERVICE PROVIDED	RESIDENT	NON-RESIDENT
	Open / Close	\$350.00	\$650.00
	Grave Purchase	\$350.00	\$650.00
	Baby (up to 3')	\$200.00	\$300.00
	Cremation	\$200.00	\$300.00
	Additional charge for Weekends or holidays	\$350.00	\$350.00
	Foundation	\$0.30 per square surface inch	
Section 2:	All ordinances, policies, provisions, and conditions amended hereby or inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed.		
Section 3:	This Ordinance, and the rates established hereby, shall become effective the first day of January, 2022.		
Section 4:	The Fiscal Officer is hereby directed to update the Village website with the increased rates effective January 1, 2022.		
Section 5:	It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any other committees that results in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code of Ohio.		
Vote on passage: Yeas Abstentions			
Passed this	day of, 2021.		

Mayor

President of Council

ATTEST:

Fiscal Officer